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Except as otherwise provided in an individual rate items, the following schedule of warehousing charge shall apply 
in addition to all other rates and rules applicable in this tariff. Below schedule is for use in conjunction with ocean 
shipping services. 

 

Carrier Terminal Charges within Puerto Rico 
 

A. Puerto Rico: Unless otherwise specified, below table of charges are applicable for Puerto Rico Imports & Exports. 
 

Service 
Description 

Charge Basis Minimum Comments 

     

Storage $0.30 Per 
Day 

CFT Per *$7.00 per Day For LTL Shipments – 5 Days Free 
Time – Domestic Cargo 

  

Storage $0.30 Per 
Day 

CFT Per *$7.00 per Day For Exclusive FCL Consolidations – 
10 Days Free Time – International 
Cargo 

 
* Except as otherwise provided, Storage charges are not applicable per inbound warehouse receipt not exceeding 

5 CFT 

 

B. In & Out Charges: If a shipper tenders cargo to the carrier whereby the carrier or carrier’s agent issues a cargo 
receipt and at a subsequent time the shipper request the cargo to be returned without exporting then the carrier 
will charge an in & out Fee as follows: 

 
Service 
Description 

Charge Basis Minimum Maximum Comments 

In & Out Fee’s $0.25 per CFT or 
$0.02 Per Lbs 

Per CFT or Per Lbs $25.00 $315.00 Applicable only 
when Customer 
does Not Export 
Cargo with 
Carrier. 
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Carrier Terminal Charges Outside of Puerto Rico 
 

A1. Continental U.S. - Unless otherwise specified, below table of charges are applicable for Puerto Rico Export to 
Continental US Locations. 

 
Service 
Description 

Charge Basis Minimum Comments 

     

Storage $0.15 Per  CFT  Per 
Day 

*$5.00 per Day For LTL Shipments – 7 Days Free 
Time 

Storage $0.15 Per  CFT  Per 
Day 

*$5.00 per Day For Exclusive FCL Consolidations – 
15 Days Free Time 

Pallet Transfer $30.00 Per Pallet N/A Includes Transfer, Certified Pallet 
and Shrink Wrapping 

 
* Except as otherwise provided, Storage charges are not applicable per inbound warehouse receipt not exceeding 

5 CFT 

 

B1. Costa Rica – Charges are based in Costa Rica Currency of Colones (₡) 
 

Palletized Cargo 

Service Rate Basis Minimum Notes 

Warehousing ₡9.00 Each ₡1000.00 ₡35.00 Rate Per Day based 

on invoice CIF Value 

& Taxes 

Handling ₡5.00 Kilo Gram ₡30.00  

Insurance ₡1.60 Each ₡1000.00 ₡35.00 Based in CIF Invoice 

Value & Taxes 

Small Packages 

Service Rate Basis Minimum Free Time 

Warehousing / 

Handling 

₡50.00 0-500 Lbs  5 Days 

Warehousing / 

Handling 

₡75.00 501-1000 Lbs  5 Days 

Warehousing / 

Handling 

₡100.00 1001-2000 Lbs  5 Days 

 
 

Loose Cargo By Arrangement Only 
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C1. Guatemala – Charges are based in Guatemala Currency of Quetcales (Q) 
 

Service Rate Basis Minimum Notes 

Warehousing 0.50% Over CIF Cargo 
Value 

Q250.00 Applicable for 1st 12 
days – Then Storage 
applies 

Handling Q45.00 Per Metric Ton N/A  

Warehouse / 
Customs / Handling 

Q100.00 Per B/L N/A Includes 
Administrative Fees 
and ZI Customs 
Declaration 

Storage 0.30% Over Duties N/A Per Day (applicable 
from 13th Day On) 

Customs Inspection 
at Port 

Q150.00 Per 1000 Kilo Grams Q150.00 Maximum Q500.00 

 
D1. Honduras/San Pedro Sula – Charges are based in U.S. Dollars 

 
Service Rate Basis Minimum 

Unloading $0.03 per Kilo Gram N/A $8.00 

 
Daily Storage 

$0.003 per Kilo Gram Applicable on days 1-10 $6.00 

$0.006 per Kilo Gram Applicable on days 11-60 $6.00 

$0.007 per Kilo Gram From Day 61 On $6.00 

Misc. Documentation $0.015 per Kilo Gram N/A $6.00 

 

 
Stow 

$6.00 1-125 Kilo Grams N/A 

$8.00 126-1000 Kilo Grams N/A 

$10.00 1001-5000 Kilo Grams N/A 

$14.00 5001-20000 Kilo Grams N/A 

$18.00 >20000 Kilo Grams N/A 

 
 

E1. Honduras/Cholma – Charges are based in U.S. Dollars 
 

Service Rate Basis Minimum Notes 

Deconsolidation $0.017 Per Kilo Gram $15.00 Minimum per B/L or 
AWB and includes 5 
Days Free Storage 

Storage $0.012 Per kilo Gram $10.00  

 
 

F1. Nicaragua – Charges are based in Nicaraguan Currency of Cordova’s 
 

Service Basis Rate 

Free Time 10 Days N/A 

Storage 0.20% Per Each 15 Days or Fraction 
thereof over CIF Value 

 

Insurance 0.12% over CIF Value and Duties per 
Month or Fraction thereof 

 

Handling Per Metric Ton C$4.00 

Inspection Per Piece C$1.00 

Documentation Per Shipment C$3.50 
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G1. El Salvador – Charges are based in U.S. Dollars 
 

Service Rate Basis Minimum Free Time/Notes 

Handling 
$10.00 Per Cubic Meter N/A 8 Days Upon Cargo 

Receipt 

Storage $0.35 Per Day/Per CBM N/A Applicable Upon 
Expiration of Free 
Time 

 
 
 

H1. Panama – Charges are based in U.S. Dollars 
 

Service Rate Basis Minimum Free Time/Notes 

 

Storage 

$0.25 Per Cubic Foot $25.00 Applicable after 
expiration of 8 
Days Free Time 

$7.00 Per Pallet $25.00 

Dispatch $5.00 Cubic Meter $25.00 Per Dispatch 

 
 

I1. Dominican Republic – Gus to Confirm 
Imports – Zero Days 
Exports – 7 Days 


